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Read and follow the instructions below before installation:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

Safety Instructions 

Be cautious of static electricity during installation and 
usage. Keep the product away from sharp objects or 
strong corrosive chemicals.

Do not leave children unattended with the device. 

Do not install the strip light near any heat sources.

The product is not water-resistant. Be cautious when 
installing and using.

Use the product with the provided power adapter only.

Do not use damaged or repaired product.

Please turn off the power and unplug the adapter when 
the strip light will not be used for a long time.

The recommended working temperature is between 
-10-45℃.

The storage temperature should be between -20-60℃.

The shelf life is 12 months.

English
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What the box includes

RGB strip light  X1

User Manual  X1

Power Adapter  X1

Service Card  X1

Service
Card

Length

Light Color

Control Method

Power Supply

5m/16.4ft

RGB

App, Control Box, Voice Control

12VDC via Adapter

Specifications
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Control Box Function Description

Power-on Test

Turn the lights on/off.

Mic.

Press to cycle through 9 colors.
Press to enter Music mode.
Press and hold to cycle 
through 6 brightness levels.

Do Not power on before spreading the strip light.



04

Installation
a.  Clean the wall surface to make it free of dust particles.

Estimate the positions of the control box and the power 
socket and make sure the strip light is long enough. Tear 
off the glue on the rear of the control box and stick it to the 
wall surface. For a more convenient installation, please do 
not connect the control box with the adapter in this step.

b. 

Tear off the glue on the rear of the strip light. Stick the strip 
light onto the wall surface and press hard to make sure it is 
glued firmly.

c. 
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When it is necessary to bend, please try to avoid electronic 
components like light beads and pads on the strip light, so 
as not to damage the strip light.

Recommended Tip: Try to bend with a bigger radian to 
protect the strip light and the electronic components on it.

False Demonstration:

Recommended Tip: Try not to bend at electronic 
components like light beads, bonding pad to avoid 
short-circuiting.

d. 
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False Demonstration:

Connect the adapter with the control box and plug it into 
the power socket.

Note: To get better experience of the music mode, it is 
recommended to keep the control box close to the sound 
source.

e. 
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Pairing Your Device with Govee
Home App
What You Need

A Wi-Fi router supporting the 2.4GHz and 802.11 b/g/n 
bands. 5GHz is not supported.

A smartphone or tablet running iOS 8.0 (or above) or 
Android 4.3 (or above).

a.

b.

a.

b.

c.

d.

Pairing Instructions

Download Govee Home App from the App Store (iOS 
devices) or Google Play (Android devices). 

Turn on Bluetooth on your smartphone. 

Open the app, tap the “+” icon in the top right corner and 
search for “H615A”. 

Tap the device icon and follow the on-screen instructions to 
complete pairing.

Govee Home
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Controlling the Device with Your 
Voice

Open Govee Home App, then tap the device icon to enter 
details page. 

Tap the settings icon in the top right corner. 

Select “Using Guidance” and follow the on-screen 
instructions to control the device by using your voice.

a.

b.

c.

Troubleshooting
The strip light does not work/is malfunctioning:
Power the strip light off then on. Make sure the adapter 
and the control box have been powered on. 

Long press and hold the power button on the control box 
and quickly press the middle button four times to restore 
factory settings.

a.

The strip light does not display the full selected color/Some 
light beads do not light up:

Please contact Govee support team.

b.

Cannot connect to Govee Home App:

Do not skip Bluetooth connection in the app.

Ensure Bluetooth on your smartphone has been turned on.

Your smartphone may be incompatible with the Govee 
Home App. Try using a different smartphone.

Power the strip light and your smartphone Bluetooth off 
then on, then try again.

c.
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Cannot connect to Wi-Fi.

Do not skip the Wi-Fi connecting steps in the app. 

5GHz network is not supported. Please set the router to 
2.4GHz and then reset it. 

Connect your phone to Wi-Fi and check whether the 
network works well. 

Make sure you have entered the correct Wi-Fi name and 
password. 

Change your Wi-Fi password to a brief one. 8 numbers and 
letters are suggested. 

Connect your smartphone hotspot to the strip lights and 
check whether the router works with the strip lights

d.

Cannot connect to Alexa.

Unplug every connective part of the strip lights then firmly 
reconnect them. 

Reset your smartphone Wi-Fi. 

Unplug the adapter port then replug it.

e.

Ensure that your smartphone is within 1m/3.28ft of the 
strip light when connecting.

Clear any obstructions that are between the strip light and 
your smartphone.
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Customer Service

Warranty: 12-Month Limited Warranty

Support: Lifetime Technical Support

Email: support@govee.com

@Govee.smarthome@Goveeofficial

@govee.official@govee_official@Govee



Lesen und befolgen Sie vor der Installation die folgenden 
Anweisungen:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

Sicherheitsanweisungen

Seien Sie bei Installation und Verwendung vorsichtig 
hinsichtlich statischer Elektrizität. Halten Sie das Produkt 
von scharfen Gegenständen oder stark ätzenden 
Chemikalien fern.

Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Gerät.

Installieren Sie die Lichtstreifen nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen.

Das Produkt ist nicht wasserfest. Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der 
Installation und Verwendung.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit dem mitgelieferten 
Netzteil.

Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes oder repariertes Produkt.

Bitte schalten Sie den Strom aus und ziehen Sie den Adapter 
ab, wenn der Lichtstreifen längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

Die empfohlene Betriebstemperatur liegt zwischen -10-45℃.

Die Lagertemperatur sollte zwischen -20-60℃ liegen.

Die Haltbarkeitsdauer beträgt 12 Monate.

Deutsch
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Packungsinhalt

RGB Lichtstreifen  X1

Schnellbedienungsanleitung  X1

Netzteil  X1

Danke Karte  X1

Service
Card

Länge

Lichtfarbe

Steuerungsmethode

Stromversorgung

5m/16.4ft

RGB

App, Steuerungsbox, Stimmsteuerung

12VDC via Adapter

Spezifikationen

12
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Steuerungsbox Funktionsbeschrei-
bung

Power On Test

Turn the lights on/off.

Mikrofon.

Press to cycle through 9 colors.
Press to enter Music mode.
Press and hold to cycle 
through 6 brightness levels.

Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht ein bevor Sie die Lichtstreifen 
verteilt haben.
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Installation
a. 

Schätzen Sie die Positionen der Steuerungsbox und der 
Steckdose ab und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lichtstreifen 
lang genug ist. Entfernen Sie den Kleber auf der Rückseite 
der Steuerungsbox und kleben Sie ihn auf die Wandober-
fläche. Für eine bequemere Installation verbinden Sie die 
Steuerungsbox in diesem Schritt bitte nicht mit dem 
Adapter.

Säubern Sie die Oberfläche der Wand um sie von 
Staubpartikeln zu reinigen.

b. 

Entfernen Sie den Kleber auf der Rückseite des 
Lichtstreifens. Kleben Sie den Lichtstreifen auf die 
Wandoberfläche und drücken Sie fest, um sicherzustellen, 
dass er fest angeklebt ist.

c. 
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Wenn es notwendig ist zu biegen, versuchen Sie bitte 
elektronische Komponenten wie Lichtperlen und Pads auf 
dem Lichtstreifen zu vermeiden, um den Lichtstreifen nicht 
zu beschädigen.

Empfohlener Tipp: Versuchen Sie, mit einem größeren 
Bogenmaß zu biegen, um den Lichtstreifen und die darauf 
befindlichen elektronischen Komponenten zu schützen.

Falsche Demonstration:

Empfohlener Tipp: Versuchen Sie nicht an elektronischen 
Komponenten wie Lichtperlen oder Verbindungspads zu 
biegen, um Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.

d. 
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Falsche Demonstration:

Verbinden Sie den Adapter mit der Steuerungsbox und 
stecken Sie ihn in die Steckdose.

Hinweis: Um den Musikmodus besser zu erleben, wird 
empfohlen, die Steuerungsbox in der Nähe der Tonquelle zu 
halten.

e. 
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Ihr Gerät mit der Govee Home App 
Pairen
Was Sie Benötigen

Einen Wi-Fi-Router, der die Bänder 2,4 GHz und 802.11 
b/g/n unterstützt. 5GHz wird nicht unterstützt.

Ein Smartphone oder Tablet mit iOS 8.0 (oder neuer) oder 
Android 4.3 (oder neuer).

a.

b.

a.

b.

c.

d.

Pairing-Anweisungen

Laden Sie die Govee Home App aus dem App Store 
(iOS-Geräte) oder von Google Play (Android-Geräte) 
herunter.

Schalten Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone ein.

Öffnen Sie die App, tippen Sie auf das „+“-Symbol in der 
rechten oberen Ecke und suchen Sie nach „H615A“.

Tippen Sie auf das Gerätesymbol und befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die Kopplung 
abzuschließen.

Govee Home



Ihr Gerät per Sprachsteuerung 
Steuern

Öffnen Sie die Govee Home App und tippen Sie dann auf 
das Gerätesymbol, um die Detailseite aufzurufen.

Tippen Sie auf das Einstellungssymbol in der rechten 
oberen Ecke.

Wählen Sie „Anleitung verwenden“ und befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um das Gerät mit Ihrer 
Stimme zu steuern.

a.

b.

c.

Troubleshooting
Der Lichtstreifen funktioniert nicht/weist eine Fehlfunktion 
auf:

Schalten Sie den Lichtstreifen aus und wieder ein. Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass Adapter und Steuerungsbox eingeschaltet 
sind.

Halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste an der Steuerungsbox lange 
gedrückt und drücken Sie viermal schnell die mittlere Taste, 
um die Werkseinstellungen wiederherzustellen.

Der Lichtstreifen zeigt nicht die volle gewählte Farbe/Einige 
Lichtperlen leuchten nicht:

Bitte wenden Sie sich an das Support-Team von Govee.

Verbindung zu Bluetooth nicht scheitert.

Überspringen Sie die Bluetooth-Verbindung in der App 
nicht. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone 
eingeschaltet ist. 

a.

b.

c.

18



Ihr Smartphone ist möglicherweise nicht mit der Govee 
Home-App kompatibel. Versuchen Sie, ein anderes 
Smartphone zu verwenden, und stellen Sie dann die 
Verbindung wieder her.

Schalten Sie die Lichtleiste und Ihr Smartphone aus, 
schalten Sie Bluetooth aus und wieder ein, und versuchen 
Sie es dann erneut. 

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Smartphone beim 
Anschließen nicht weiter als 1m / 3,28ft von der Lichtleiste 
entfernt ist. 

Entfernen Sie alle Hindernisse, die sich zwischen dem 
Lichtband und Ihrem Smartphone befifinden.

Es kann keine Verbindung zu Wi-Fi hergestellt werden.

Überspringen Sie nicht die Schritte der Wi-Fi-Verbindung in 
der App. 

5GHz-Netzwerk wird nicht unterstützt. Bitte stellen Sie den 
Router auf 2,4 GHz ein und setzen Sie ihn dann zurück. 

Verbinden Sie Ihr Telefon mit Wi-Fi und prüfen Sie, ob das 
Netzwerk normal ist. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den richtigen WLAN-Namen und 
das richtige Kennwort eingegeben haben. 

Ändern Sie Ihr WLAN-Passwort in ein Kurzes. Es werden 8 
Zahlen und Buchstaben vorgeschlagen. 

Schließen Sie den Hotspot in Ihrem Telefon an die 
Lichtleiste an und prüfen Sie, ob der Router mit der 
Lichtleiste funktioniert.

d.
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e. Es kann keine Verbindung zur Alexa hergestellt werden.

Ziehen Sie jeden Verbindungsteil der Lichtleiste heraus und 
schließen Sie sie wieder fest an. 

Verbinden Sie Ihr Telefon erneut mit Wi-Fi. 

Stecken Sie den Adapter aus und stecken Sie ihn wieder 
ein.

Die Kundenbetreuung

Garantie: 12-Monate Beschränkte Garantie

Support: Lifetime Technische Unterstützung

Email: support@govee.com

@Govee.smarthome@Goveeofficial

@govee.official@govee_official@Govee



Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

Należy przeczytać i przestrzegać wszystkich instrukcji 
bezpieczeństwa:

Należy uważać na elektryczność statyczną podczas instalacji i 
użytkowania. Produkt należy przechowywać z dala od ostrych 
przedmiotów lub silnie żrących substancji chemicznych.

- Nie pozostawiaj dzieci z urządzeniem bez nadzoru.
- Nie należy instalować paska LED w pobliżu źródeł ciepła.
- Produkt nie jest wodoodporny. Należy zachować ostrożność 
podczas instalacji i użytkowania.
- Produktu należy używać wyłącznie z dostarczonym zasilaczem.
- Nie używaj uszkodzonego lub naprawianego produktu.
- Wyłącz zasilanie i odłącz adapter, jeśli listwa oświetleniowa 
nie będzie używana przez dłuższy czas.
- Zalecana temperatura pracy wynosi od -10 do 45°C.
- Temperatura przechowywania powinna mieścić się w zakresie 
od -20 do -60°C.
- Okres trwałości wynosi 12 miesięcy.
 

Polski
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W zestawie

Taśma RGB LED X1 

Instrukcja obsługi X1 

Zasilacz X1

Card

Karta gwarancyjna X1

5m/16.4ft

RGB

Aplikacja, Moduł sterowania, 

Sterowania głosowe

12VDC przez Adapter

Specyfikacja

22

Service

Długość     

Kolor światła    

Metoda sterowania   

Zasilanie
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Opis funkcji modułu sterowania

Test po włączeniu zasilania

Mikrofon.
Włącz/wyłącz pasek LED.
Naciśnij, aby przełączać między 9 kolorami.
Naciśnij, aby przejść do trybu muzyki.
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby przełączać 
między 6 poziomami jasności.

Nie włączaj zasilania przed rozłożeniem paska 
świetlnego.
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Instalacja
a. 

Oszacuj położenie modułu sterującego i gniazda zasilania i 
upewnij się, że pasek LED jest wystarczająco długi. Oderwij 
klej z tyłu modułu sterującego i przyklej go do powierzchni 
ściany. Aby instalacja była wygodniejsza, na tym etapie nie 
należy podłączać modułu sterującego do adaptera.

Oczyść powierzchnię ściany, aby była wolna od 
cząsteczek kurzu.

b. 

Oderwij klej z tyłu paska LED. Przyklej pasekLED do 
powierzchni ściany i mocno dociśnij, aby upewnić się, że jest 
mocno przyklejony.

c. 
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Jeśli konieczne jest zginanie, należy unikać zginania 
elementów elektronicznych, takich jak diody LED i podkładki 
na pasku LED, aby nie uszkodzić paska LED.
Zalecana wskazówka: Staraj się zginać z większym 
promieniem, aby chronić pasek LED  i znajdujące się na nim 
elementy elektroniczne.

Źle:

Zalecana wskazówka: Staraj się nie zginać elementów 
elektronicznych, takich jak diody LED, podkładka łącząca, aby 
uniknąć zwarcia.

d. 
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Źle:

Podłącz adapter do modułu sterującego i podłącz go do 
gniazda zasilania.

Uwaga: Aby uzyskać lepsze wrażenia z trybu 
muzycznego, zaleca się trzymanie modułu sterującego 
w pobliżu źródła dźwięku.

e. 
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Parowanie urządzenia z aplikacją 
Govee Home

Co jest potrzebne:
a. Router Wi-Fi obsługujący pasma 2,4 GHz i 802.11 b/g/n. Pasmo 
5 GHz nie jest obsługiwane.
b. Smartfon lub tablet z systemem iOS 8.0 (lub nowszym) lub 
Android 4.3 (lub nowszym).

Instrukcja parowania
Pobierz aplikację Govee Home ze sklepu App Store (urządzenia z 
systemem iOS) lub Google Play (urządzenia z systemem Android).

2. Włącz Bluetooth w smartfonie.
3. Otwórz aplikację, dotknij ikony "+" w prawym górnym rogu i 
wyszukaj "H615A".
4. Stuknij ikonę urządzenia i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby zakończyć parowanie.

Govee Home



Sterowanie urządzeniem za 
pomocą głosu
1. Otwórz aplikację, a następnie wybierz ikonę urządzenia, aby 
przejść do strony szczegółów.
2. Wybierz ikonę ustawień w prawym górnym rogu.
3. Wybierz opcję Using Guidance i postępuj zgodnie z 
instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, aby sterować 
urządzeniem za pomocą głosu.

Rozwiązywanie problemów
Pasek LED nie działa/działa nieprawidłowo:
 a. Wyłącz, a następnie włącz oświetlenie paska. 
Upewnij się, że adapter i moduł sterujący są włączone.
Aby przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne, należy nacisnąć i 
przytrzymać przycisk zasilania na panelu sterowania, a następnie 
czterokrotnie nacisnąć środkowy przycisk.
 b. Pasek LED nie wyświetla pełnego wybranego 
koloru/niektóre elementy nie świecą się:
Prosimy o kontakt z zespołem pomocy technicznej Govee.
 c. Nie można połączyć się z aplikacją Govee Home:
Nie pomijaj połączenia Bluetooth w aplikacji.
Upewnij się, że Bluetooth w smartfonie jest włączony.
Twój smartfon może być niekompatybilny z aplikacją Govee 
Home. Spróbuj użyć innego smartfona.

28



Wyłącz, a następnie włącz oświetlenie paska i smartfon Bluetooth, a 
następnie spróbuj ponownie.
Podczas podłączania upewnij się, że smartfon znajduje się w 
odległości 1 m od paska LED.
Usuń wszelkie przeszkody znajdujące się pomiędzy paskiem LED  a 
smartfonem.

d. Nie można połączyć się z Wi-Fi.
Nie pomijaj kroków połączenia Wi-Fi w aplikacji.
Sieć 5 GHz nie jest obsługiwana. Ustaw router na częstotliwość 2,4 
GHz, a następnie zresetuj go.
Podłącz telefon do Wi-Fi i sprawdź, czy sieć działa prawidłowo.
Upewnij się, że wprowadziłeś poprawną nazwę Wi-Fi i hasło.
Zmień hasło Wi-Fi na krótkie. Sugerowane jest 8 cyfr i liter.
Podłącz hotspot smartfona do listwy LED  i sprawdź, czy router 
współpracuje z listwą oświetleniową.

e. Nie można połączyć się z Alexą.
Odłącz wszystkie elementy łączące paska LED, a następnie podłącz 
je ponownie.
Zresetuj Wi-Fi w smartfonie.
Odłącz port adaptera, a następnie podłącz go ponownie.

29
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Obsługa klientów

Gwarancja: Gwarancja ograniczona do 12 miesięcy 

Wsparcie: Dożywotnie wsparcie techniczne

Email : support@govee.com

Site officiel : www.govee.com

@Govee.smarthome@Goveeofficial

@govee.official@govee_official@Govee



Lee y sigue las siguientes instrucciones antes de comenzar la 
instalación:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

Instrucciones de seguridad

Ten cuidado con la electricidad estática durante la 
instalación y uso. Mantén el producto alejado de objetos 
punzantes y sustancias corrosivas. 

No dejes a los niños cerca del dispositivo sin vigilancia. 

No instales las tiras de luz cerca de fuentes de calor.

El producto no es resistente al agua. Ten cuidado durante el 
uso.

Usa este producto únicamente con el adaptador de 
corriente que se proporciona.

No uses el producto dañado o reparado.

Desconecta y desenchufa el adaptador de la corriente 
cuando no vayas a usar la tira de luz.  

La temperatura de funcionamiento recomendada es entre 
los -10℃ y los 45℃.

La temperatura de almacenamiento debe oscilar entre los 
-20℃ y los 60℃.

La vida útil del producto es de 12 meses.

Español
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Qué incluye

Tira de luz RGB  X1

Quía de inicio rápido  X1

Adaptador de corriente  X1

Tarjeta de agradecimiento  X1

Longitud

Color de luz

Método de control

Fuente de 

alimentación

5m/16.4ft

RGB

App. Caja de control. Control por voz

12VDC via Adapter

Especificaciones

32

Service
Card
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Función de la caja de control

Prueba de encendido

Turn the lights on/off.

Micrófono.

Press to cycle through 9 colors.
Press to enter Music mode.
Press and hold to cycle 
through 6 brightness levels.

No encender antes de desplegar las tiras.
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Instalación
a. 

Calcula la posición de la caja de control y la toma de 
corriente y asegúrate de que la tira de luz sea suficiente-
mente larga.  Retira el adhesivo de la parte trasera de la 
caja de control y pégala a la pared. Para una mejor 
instalación, no conectes la caja de control al adaptador 
durante este paso.

Limpia la superficie de la pared para eliminar cualquier 
partícula de polvo.

b. 

Retira el adhesivo de la parte trasera de la tira, pégala a la 
pared y presiona con fuerza para asegurar una correcta 
adhesión.

c. 
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Si doblas la tira, intenta no doblarla por las zonas donde se 
encuentran los componentes eléctricos o las luces para no 
dañarlos.

Consejo: Dobla la tira con un radián más grande para 
proteger sus componentes eléctricos.

Demostración:

Consejo: Para evitar un cortocircuito, no dobles la tira por 
sus componentes eléctricos como luces o la almohadilla 
de unión.

d. 
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Demostración:

Conecta el adaptador a la caja de control y enchúfalo a la 
toma de corriente.

Note: Para lograr una mejor experiencia en el modo música, 
es recomendable mantener la caja de control cerca de la 
fuente del sonido.

e. 
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Cómo emparejar el dispositivo con 
la App Govee Home
Qué necesitas

Un router Wi-Fi compatible con 2.4GHz y bandas 802.11 
b/g/n. No compatible con 5GHz. 

Un teléfono o Tablet con iOS 8.0 (o superior) o Android 4.3 
(o superior).

a.

b.

a.

b.

c.

d.

Instrucciones

Descarga la App Govee Home de la App Store (en 
dispositivos iOS) o Google Play (en dispositivos Android). 

Activa el Bluetooth en tu teléfono.

Abre la app, toca sobre el icono “+” de la esquina superior 
derecha y busca “H615A”. 

Toca el icono del dispositivo y sigue las instrucciones que 
aparecerán en pantalla para completar el emparejamiento.

Govee Home



Cómo controlar el dispositivo por 
voz

Abre la App Govee Home y toca el icono del dispositivo 
para entrar en su página de detalles. 

Toca el icono de ajustes de la esquina superior derecha. 

Selecciona “Guía de uso” y sigue las instrucciones que 
aparecen en pantalla para controlar el dispositivo por voz.

a.

b.

c.

Solución de problemas
La tira de luz no se enciende o no funciona correctamente:

Apaga y vuelve a encender la tira de luz. Asegúrate de que 
tanto la caja de control como el adaptador están 
encendidos. 

Para restablecer los ajustes de fábrica, mantén presionado 
el botón de encendido de la caja de control y pulsa 
rápidamente el botón central 4 veces.

La tira de luz no muestra todos los colores seleccionados/Al-
gunas luces no se encienden:

Contacta con el servicio técnico de Govee.

No se puede conectar al Bluetooth.

No omita la conexión del Bluetooth en la aplicación. 

Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth en su teléfono móvil esté 
encendido. 

Puede ser causado por una incompatibilidad entre el 
sistema telefónico y la aplicación. Cambie un teléfono móvil 
y conéctese nuevamente.

a.

b.

c.
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Vuelva a encender la tira y vuelva a encender el Bluetooth 
en su teléfono para volver a intentarlo. 

Mantenga la distancia entre la tira y el teléfono a menos de 
1m / 3.28ft mientras se conecta. 

Mantenga las obstrucciones entre la tira y el teléfono lo 
menos posible.

No se puede conectar a Wi-Fi.

No omita el paso de la conexión Wi-Fi en la aplicación. 

La red de 5GHz no es compatible. Confifigure el enrutador 
a 2.4GHz y luego reinícielo. 

Conecte su teléfono a Wi-Fi y verififique si la red es normal. 

Asegúrese de haber ingresado el nombre y la contraseña 
de Wi-Fi correctos. 

Cambie su contraseña de Wi-Fi por una breve. Se sugieren 
8 números y letras. 

Conecte el punto de acceso en su teléfono a la tira de luz y 
verififique si el enrutador funciona con la tira de luz.

No se puede conectar a Alexa.

Saque todas las partes conectivas de la tira de luz y vuelva 
a conectarlas fifirmemente. 

Vuelva a conectar su teléfono a Wi-Fi. 

Conecte el adaptador y vuelva a conectarlo.

d.

e.
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Servicio de Atención al Cliente

Garantía: Garantía limitada de 12 meses

Soporte: Soporte Técnico de por Vida

Correo Electrónico: support@govee.com

@Govee.smarthome@Goveeofficial

@govee.official@govee_official@Govee



Leggere e seguire le seguenti istruzioni prima dell’installazi-
one:

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Fare attenzione all’elettricità statica durante l’installazione e 
l’uso. Tenere il prodotto lontano da oggetti appuntiti o 
prodotti chimici fortemente corrosivi.

Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito in presenza di 
bambini. 

Non installare le strisce luminose in prossimità di fonti di 
calore.

Questo prodotto non è resistente all’acqua. Prestare 
attenzione durante l’installazione e l’utilizzo.

Usare il prodotto solo con l’adattatore di alimentazione 
fornito in dotazione.

Non utilizzare il prodotto se ha subito danni o riparazioni.

Spegnere le strisce luminose e scollegarle dall’adattatore se 
non si prevede di utilizzarle per un lungo periodo di tempo.

La temperatura di esercizio raccomandata è tra -10°C e 
45°C.

Conservare il prodotto a una temperatura compresa tra -10 
°C e 60°C.

La durata di conservazione è di 12 mesi.

Italiano
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La confezione include

Strisce luminose RGB  X1

Guida rapida  X1

Adattatore di alimentazione  X1

Biglietto di ringraziamento  X1

Lunghezza

Colore della luce

Metodo di controllo

Alimentazione

5m/16.4ft

RGB

App, scatola di controllo, comandi 

vocali

12VDC via Adapter

Specifiche
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Descrizione delle funzioni della 
scatola di controllo

Test di accensione

Turn the lights on/off.

Microfono.

Press to cycle through 9 colors.
Press to enter Music mode.
Press and hold to cycle 
through 6 brightness levels.

Non accendere prima di aver sistemato le strisce luminose.
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Installazione
a. 

Verificare la posizione della scatola di controllo e della 
presa di corrente e assicurarsi che le strisce luminose sia 
sufficientemente lunghe. Rimuovere la protezione adesiva 
dal retro della scatola di controllo e attaccarla al muro. Per 
un’installazione più pratica, non collegare la scatola di 
controllo all’adattatore in questa fase.

Pulire la superficie del muro da residui di polvere.

b. 

Rimuovere la protezione adesiva dal retro della striscia 
luminosa. Attaccare la striscia al muro e premere con 
fermezza per fissarla in posizione.

c. 
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Se si necessita di flettere la striscia, evitare di ripiegarla in 
corrispondenza dei componenti elettronici, come bulbi LED 
e connettori, per non danneggiarla.

Consiglio: provare a curvarla con un angolo più ampio per 
proteggerne i componenti elettronici.

Falsa descrizione:

Consiglio: non flettere i componenti elettronici, come bulbi 
LED e piastre connettive, per evitare cortocircuiti.

d. 
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Falsa descrizione:

Collegare l’adattatore alla scatola di controllo e inserirlo 
nella presa di corrente.

Nota: per un’esperienza ottimale della modalità musicale, si 
consiglia di mantenere la scatola di controllo vicino alla fonte 
sonora.

e. 
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Collegamento del dispositivo con 
l’app Govee Home
Occorrente

Un router Wi-Fi che supporta le bande 2,4 GHz e 802,11 
b/g/n. La banda 5 GHz non è supportata. 

Uno smartphone o un tablet con sistema operativo iOS 8.0 
(o superiore) oppure Android 4.3 (o superiore).

a.

b.

a.

b.

c.

d.

Istruzioni per il collegamento

Scaricare l’app Govee Home da App Store (dispositivi iOS) o 
Google Play (dispositivi Android). 

Attivare il Bluetooth sullo smartphone. 

Aprire l’app, toccare l’icona “+” nell’angolo in alto a destra e 
cercare “H615A”. 

Toccare l’icona del dispositivo e seguire le istruzioni sullo 
schermo per completare il collegamento.

Govee Home



Controllo vocale del dispositivo
Aprire l’app Govee Home, poi toccare l’icona del dispositivo 
per accedere alla pagina dei dettagli. 

Toccare l’icona delle impostazioni nell’angolo in alto a 
destra. 

Selezionare “Guida all’uso” e seguire le istruzioni sullo 
schermo per controllare il dispositivo usando la voce.

a.

b.

c.

Risoluzione dei problemi
La striscia luminosa non funziona/ha un problema:

Spegnere e riaccendere la striscia. Assicurarsi che 
l’adattatore e la scatola di controllo siano accesi. 

Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione sulla scatola di 
controllo e premere il pulsante centrale quattro volte per 
ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica.

La striscia luminosa non visualizza tutto il colore 
selezionato/alcuni bulbi LED non si accendono:

Contattare il team di assistenza Govee.

Impossibile connettersi a Bluetooth.

Non saltare la connessione Bluetooth nell'app. 

Assicurarsi che il Bluetooth nel cellulare sia attivo. 

Potrebbe essere causato da incompatibilit tra il sistema 
telefonico e l'app. Per favore cambiare cellulare e riprovare.

a.

b.

c.
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Riaccendere la striscia e riaccendere il Bluetooth nel 
telefono per riprovare. 

Mantenere la distanza tra la striscia e il telefono a meno di 
1m durante la connessione. 

Avere meno ostacoli possibile tra la striscia e il telefono.

Impossibile connettersi a Wi-Fi.

Non saltare il passaggio della connessione Wi-Fi nell'app.
 
La rete a 5 GHz non è supportata. Si prega di impostare il 
router a 2.4 GHz e quindi ripristinarlo. 

Connettere il telefono al Wi-Fi e controllare se la rete è 
normale. 

Assicurarsi di aver inserito il nome e la password Wi-Fi 
corretti. 

Cambiare la password Wi-Fi con una breve. Sono suggeriti 8 
numeri e lettere. 

Collegare l'hotspot del telefono alla striscia LED e 
verifificare se il router funziona con la luce luminosa.

Impossibile connettersi ad Alexa. 

Estrarre ogni parte connettiva della striscia LED e 
ricollegarla saldamente. 

Ricollegare il telefono al Wi-Fi. 

Scollegare la porta l'adattatore e recollegarlo.

d.

e.
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Servizio clienti

Garanzia: Garanzia limitata di 12 mesi

Supporto: Supporto tecnico a vita

Email: support@govee.com

@Govee.smarthome@Goveeofficial

@govee.official@govee_official@Govee



製品を取付け・使用する前に、以下の注意事項をよくお読みください。

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

●

安全ガイド

取付け時に静電気が発生しないように注意してください。また、鋭
利な物体や強い腐食性をもつ化学薬品の近くで作業を行わないよ
うに注意してください。

子供の手の届かない場所で使用・保管してください。

ライトストリップは熱源体の近くに取付けないようにしてください。

防水仕様ではないため、取付け時や使用時は注意してください。

必ず本製品に付属している電源アダプタを使用してください。

破損や許可なく修理・改造した製品を使用しないでください。

長時間使用しない場合は、電源を切ったうえで、コンセントから外し
てください。

動作温度は-10℃～45℃となっています。

保管温度は-20℃～60℃となっています。

本製品の標準使用期間は1年です。

日本語
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同梱物

RGBライトストリップ  X1

ユーザーマニュアル  X1

電源アダプタ  X1

サービスカード  X1

長さ

ライトカラー

対応制御方法

電源

5m/16.4ft

RGB

専用アプリ
コントロールボックス

音声制御
12V アダプタ

スペック
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コントロールボックス機能説明

電源接続

Turn the lights on/off.

マイク.

Press to cycle through 9 colors.
Press to enter Music mode.
Press and hold to cycle 
through 6 brightness levels.

ライトストリップを巻いた状態で電源を入れないように注意してくだ
さい。
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取付け
a. 

コントロールボックスの貼り付け位置と電源の位置を考慮して、ラ
イトストリップの長さを決めます。コントロールボックス背面の両
面テープの保護シールを剥がし、指定の位置に貼り付けます。なお
、コントロールボックスを貼り付ける際に邪魔になるため、事前に
電源アダプタを接続しないようにしてください。

取付け箇所の汚れ（ホコリやゴミ）をキレイに拭き取ります。

b. 

ライトストリップ背面の保護シールを剥がし、指定の位置に貼り付
けたあと、力を加えてしっかりと押さえつけて圧着します。

c. 
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曲げた状態で貼り付ける必要がある場合は、故障が生じる恐れが
あるため、電子部品やはんだ箇所を折り曲げないように注意して
ください。

取付けヒント：
弧度を大きくした状態で折り曲げることで、電子部品やLED部分が
壊れにくくなります。

誤った方法：

取付けヒント： 
ショートの発生を防ぐため、電子部品やはんだ箇所を避けて折り
曲げるようにしてください。

d. 
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誤った方法：

電源アダプタとコントロールボックスを接続した後、電源に接続し
ます。
以上で製品を使用できるようになります。

ミュージックモードの精度に影響を及ぼす可能性があるため、コント
ロールボックスはできるだけ音源の近くに取付けるようにしてくださ
い。

e. 
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Govee Homeアプリとのペアリング

必要条件

2.4GHzおよび802.11 b/g/nの周波数帯に対応しているWi-Fiルー
タ（5GHz非対応）。

iOS8.0以降、またはAndroid4.3以降のOSを搭載したスマートフォ
ン、またはタブレットデバイス。

a.

b.

a.

b.

c.

d.

ペアリング手順

App Store（iOS）またはGoogle Play（Android）で「Govee Home
」アプリをダウンロードします。

モバイル端末のBluetooth機能をONにします。

アプリを開き、画面右上の[+]をタップして、「H615A」を検索します。

「デバイスアイコン」をタップした後、画面上の指示に従ってペアリ
ングを完了させてください。

Govee Home



音声制御
「Govee Home」アプリを開き、「デバイスアイコン」をタップして詳

細画面に入ります。

画面右上の「設定アイコン」をタップします。

「使用ガイド」をタップした後、画面上の指示に従って音声制御を
行ってください。

a.

b.

c.

トラブルシューティング
ライトストリップが動作しない/動作異常

コントロールボックスと電源アダプタ、電源がそれぞれ正しく接続
されているかを確認したうえで、再度電源を入れてください。

コントロールボックス上の電源ボタンを長押しながら、真ん中のボ
タンを4回連続で素早く押して、製品を出荷状状態にリセットしてく
ださい。

ライトストリップの色差が生じている/一部のLEDが点灯しない

Goveeカスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。

Bluetoothに連続できない

［Govee Home]アプリでBluetoothに連続することをご確認し てく
ださい。 

携帯電話でBluetoothをオンにするかどかことをご確認してく ださ
い。

a.

b.

c.
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［Govee Home]アプリは携帯電話に対応できないかもしれな い
が、ほかの携帯電話でもう一度お試してください。
 
電源を再度にオンにして、もう一度Bluetoothをオンにしてもう 一
度お試してください。 

１メートル以内で携帯電話でコントローラしてください。 

ください。 携帯電話とテープライトの間にできるだけ障害物を置
かないで

Wi-Fiに連続できない さい。

 [Govee Home]アプリでWi-Fiに連続することをご確認してくだ 

5GHzインターネットは対応できないが、ルーターを2.4GHzに設 
置してもう一度連接してください。
 
携帯電話とWi-Fi を連接して、連接できるかどうかことをご確認 て
ください。

正しいWi-Fi名とパスワードを入力して下さい。 Wi-Fiパスワードを
変更して、 8つの数字と文字がお勧めです。 

テープライトと携帯電話を連接して、テープライトはルーターに 対
応して使用できるかどうかことをご確認してください。

Alexaに対応できない 

テープライトをもう一度組み合わせてみてください。 

Wi-Fiともう一度連接してください。 

アダプターを再び電源に入れてみてください。

d.

e.
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保証とアフターサービス

保証：１２ヶ月の安心保証

アフターサービス：技術サポート

イーメール: support@govee.com

@Govee.smarthome@Goveeofficial

@govee.official@govee_official@Govee
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Frequency

Maximum Power

Bluetooth® Wi-Fi

2.4GHz

＜10dBm

2.4GHz

＜20dBm





For ambiance lighting only. Not for illumination.
This device uses a non-replaceable light source. When the light 
source reaches the end of its life cycle, this device should be 
replaced.
The light source or separate control gear is not intended for 
use in other applications.
Do not connect the rope light to the supply while it is in the 
packing or wound onto a reel;
Do not use the rope light when covered or recessed into a 
surface;
Do not open or cut the rope light.

Nur für Ambientebeleuchtung. Nicht zur Beleuchtung. 
Dieses Gerät verwendet eine nicht austauschbare Lichtquelle. 
Wenn die Lichtquelle das Ende ihres Lebenszyklus erreicht, 
sollte dieses Gerät ersetzt werden.
Die Lichtquelle oder das separate Betriebsgerät sind nicht für 
andere Anwendungen bestimmt.
Schließen Sie die Lichterkette nicht an die Stromversorgung an, 
während sie sich in der Verpackung befindet oder auf eine 
Rolle aufgewickelt ist;
Verwenden Sie die Lichterkette nicht, wenn sie abgedeckt oder 
verbeult ist.
Öffnen oder schneiden Sie die Lichterkette nicht.

Solo para iluminación de ambiente. No para la 
iluminación.
Este dispositivo utiliza una fuente de luz no reemplazable. 
Cuando la fuente de luz llegue al final de su ciclo de vida, debe 
sustituir este dispositivo.
La fuente de luz o el equipo de control separado no está 
destinado a ser utilizado en otras aplicaciones.
No conecte la luz de cuerda al suministro mientras esté en el 
embalaje o enrollado en un rollo;
No utilice la luz de cuerda cuando esté cubierta o empotrada 
en una superficie;
No abra ni corte la luz de cuerda.



Seulement pour un éclairage d'ambiance. Pas pour 
l'éclairage quotidien.
Cet appareil utilise une source lumineuse non remplaçable. 
Lorsque la source lumineuse atteint la fin de son cycle de vie, 
cet appareil doit être remplacé.
La source lumineuse ou l'appareillage de commande séparé ne 
convient pas à d'autres applications.
Ne connectez pas le corde lumineux à l'alimentation lorsqu'il 
est dans l'emballage ou enroulé sur un enrouleur ;
N'utilisez pas le corde lumineux lorsqu'il est couvert ou 
encastré dans une surface ;
Ne pas ouvrir ou couper la corde lumineuse.

Solo per l'illuminazione dell'atmosfera.Non per illuminare.
Questo dispositivo utilizza una sorgente luminosa non 
sostituibile. Quando la sorgente luminosa raggiunge la fine del 
suo ciclo di vita, questo dispositivo deve essere sostituito.
La sorgente luminosa o l'alimentatore separato non è 
destinato all'uso in altre applicazioni.
Non collegare la fune luminosa all'alimentazione mentre è 
nell'imballo o avvolta su una bobina;
Non utilizzare la fune luminosa quando è coperta o incassata 
in una superficie;
Non aprire o tagliare la luce della fune.

FCC and ISED Canada Statement 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and 
Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved 
by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment.



Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement."

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

1.
2.
3.

4.

FCC and IC Radiation Exposure 
Statement

This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum 
distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.



la distance entre l'utilisation et l'appareil ne doit pas être 
inférieure à 20 cm.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-005.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme 
NMB-005 du Canada.

FOR INDOOR USE ONLY
NUR FÜR DEN INNENGEBRAUCH
POUR UNE UTILISATION EN INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT
SÓLO PARA USO EN INTERIORES
SOLO PER USO INTERNO

Responsible party : 
Name: GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED
Address: 13013 WESTERN AVE STE 5 BLUE ISLAND IL 60406-2448
Email: support@govee.com
Contact information: https://www.govee.com/support

The Bluetooth     word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. 
Co., Ltd. is under license.
Govee is a trademark of Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd.
Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved. 

®





www.govee.com
For FAQs and more information,
please visit: 




